

SB123\_L.005

SENATE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE AMENDMENT

Committee on Appropriations.

SB24-123 be amended as follows:

1 Amend printed bill, page 3, line 6, strike "use" and substitute "use  
2 REUSE".

3 Page 3 of the bill, line 21, strike "RECYCLING" and substitute "RECYCLING,  
4 BENEFICIAL REUSE,".

5 Amend the Finance Committee Report, dated February 29, 2024, page 2,  
6 strike lines 7 through 14 and substitute:

7 "Page 5 of the bill, strike lines 21 through 27 and substitute:

8 "(12.5) "WASTE TIRE ADMINISTRATION FEE" OR "ADMINISTRATION  
9 FEE" MEANS MONEY COLLECTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 30-20-1403  
10 (2.5)(b).

11 (14.5) "WASTE TIRE ENTERPRISE FEE" OR "ENTERPRISE FEE" MEANS  
12 MONEY COLLECTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 30-20-1403 (2.5)(a).

13 **SECTION 3.** In Colorado Revised Statutes, 30-20-1403, **add**  
14 (1)(c), (1.5), (2)(c), (2.5), and (3) as follows:

15 **30-20-1403. Waste tire recycling, beneficial reuse, and**  
16 **management - waste tire fees - distribution - rules.** (1) (c) THIS  
17 SUBSECTION (1) IS REPEALED, EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2025.

18 (1.5) **Enterprise.** (a) (I) THERE IS CREATED IN THE DEPARTMENT  
19 THE WASTE TIRE".

20 Page 6 of the bill, line 4, strike "(2)" and substitute "(2.5)".

21 Page 6 of the bill, line 18, strike "(1)(a)," and substitute "(1.5)(a),".

22 Page 2 of the committee report, strike lines 19 and 20 and substitute  
23 "PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION (1) OF THIS SECTION, PRIOR TO ITS REPEAL IN  
24 2025, AND THE CREATION OF THE WASTE TIRE".

25 Page 2 of the committee report, line 23, strike "(2)" and substitute "(2.5)".

26 Page 2 of the committee report, line 24, strike "USE," and substitute  
27 "REUSE,".

28 Page 3 of the committee report, line 19, strike "(1)(b).". and substitute  
29 "(1.5)(b).".

- 1 Page 8 of the bill, line 7, strike "(1)(c)(III)" and substitute "(1.5)(c)(III)".
- 2 Page 8 of the bill, line 11, strike "(1)(c)(I)" and substitute "(1.5)(c)(I)".
- 3 Page 8 of the bill, line 20, strike "(1)(c)(III)" and substitute "(1.5)(c)(III)".
- 4 Page 8 of the bill, line 23, strike "(1)(c)(I) AND (1)(c)(II)" and substitute  
5 "(1.5)(c)(I) AND (1.5)(c)(II)".
- 6 Page 3 of the committee report, line 27, strike "(1)(b)(VI)(B)" and  
7 substitute "(1.5)(b)(VI)(B)".
- 8 Page 3 of the committee report, strike lines 31 through 33 and substitute:
- 9 "Page 9 of the bill, strike lines 12 and 13 and substitute:
- 10 "(2) (c) THIS SUBSECTION (2) IS REPEALED, EFFECTIVE JULY 1,  
11 2025.
- 12 (2.5) **Waste tire enterprise fee and waste tire administration**  
13 **fee.** (a) (I) EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2025, RETAILERS OF NEW MOTOR".
- 14 Page 9 of the bill, line 20, strike "(2)(a)(I)" and substitute "(2.5)(a)(I)".
- 15 Page 4 of the committee report, line 19, strike "(2);"." and substitute  
16 "(2.5);".".
- 17 Page 5 of the committee report, line 37, strike "(2)(a)" and substitute  
18 "(2.5)(a)".
- 19 Page 5 of the committee report, line 40, strike "(2)(a)(II)(A)" and  
20 substitute "(2.5)(a)(II)(A)".
- 21 Page 6 of the committee report, line 1, strike "(2)(a)(II)(B)" and substitute  
22 "(2.5)(a)(II)(B)".
- 23 Page 6 of the committee report, line 8, strike "FUND; AND" and substitute  
24 "FUND".
- 25 Page 6 of the committee report, line 15, strike "(2)(b)" and substitute  
26 "(2.5)(b)".
- 27 Page 6 of the committee report, line 19, after "FUND" insert "SHALL BE  
28 CREDITED".
- 29 Page 6 of the committee report, line 29, strike ""(2)(a)"" and substitute

1 ""(2.5)(a)".

2 Page 6 of the committee report, line 33, strike "(2)(a);" and substitute  
3 "(2.5)(a);".

4 Page 12 of the bill, line 21, strike "(1)(b);" and substitute "(1.5)(b);".

5 Page 8 of the committee report, line 27, strike ""(3)(a)(II)."" and  
6 substitute ""(3)(a)(II).".

7 Page 13 of the committee report, strike line 27.

8 Page 17 of the bill, strike lines 12 through 16 and substitute:

9           **"SECTION 9. Effective date.** This act takes effect upon passage;  
10 except that section 30-20-1403 (2.5), Colorado Revised Statutes, as added  
11 in section 3 of this act, takes effect on July 1, 2025; section 30-20-1404,  
12 Colorado Revised Statutes, as amended in section 4 of this act, takes  
13 effect on July 1, 2025; section 30-20-1405, Colorado Revised Statutes, as  
14 amended in section of 5 of this act, takes effect on July 1, 2025; section  
15 30-20-1405.5, as added in section 6 of this act, takes effect on July 1,  
16 2025; and section 30-20-1418, as added in section 8 of this act, takes  
17 effect on July 1, 2025.

18           **SECTION 10. Safety clause.** The general assembly finds,  
19 determines, and declares that this act is necessary for the immediate  
20 preservation of the public peace, health, or safety or for appropriations for  
21 the support and maintenance of the departments of the state and state  
22 institutions."

\*\* \*\* \*\* \*\* \*\*